
Mechanical Section April 19, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
JAMES EARL RAY 1 - Mr. McGowan
ALSO KNOWN AS - FUGITIVE 1 - Mr. McDonough
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 1 Mr. Long
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 1 - Mr. Martindale

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Conrad

There is attached for preparation and distribution a draft of
aWanted Flyer concerning James Earl Ray. This is the individual who
is being sought in connection with the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.,
on April 4, 1968, in Memphis, Tennessee.

Based on our investigationa Federal warrant was issued
at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charging Ray as
Eric Starvo Galt with conspiring to interfere with the constitutional
rights of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 241).

One hundred copies of the Wanted Flyer should be sent to all
offices air mail special delivery. Regular allotments should be forwarded
air mail. This Wanted Flyer is also to be reproduced in the Spanish
language since Ray under the name Galt is known to have traveled
into Mexico in the fall of 1967.

Enclosure

EJMivea
(12)
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REWRITE MEMO 4/22/68, EJM;wjc.
cc: DeLoach

Rosen
Malley
McGowen

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach: McDonough
RR: MURKIN Twotter

Conrad
The Memphis Police Department has not asked for the

return of the evidence in this case. SAC Jensen, shortly after
Mr. DeLoach's trip to Memphis on April 5, 1968, expressed to DeLoach
the fact that the Police Department might soon begin wondering whether
they would receive a report. DeLeach later mentioned this thought on
Jensen's part in conversation with the Director. Both SAC Jensen and
Inspector Joe Sullivan have indicated that there has been no request
whatsoever on the part of the Memphis Police Department for this
evidence to be returned.

Inspector Zachary, Memphis Police Department, has expressedthe opinion that ultimately the case would have to be tried as a murder
case in local courts. The First Assistant State Attorney General,
Robert Dwyer, has indicated an interest in the evidence but has not made
any request for its return.

The evidence has been maintained in the FBI Laboratoryin view of the eshaustive and intensive investigation being conducted
by the FBI and principally because evidence continues to be accumulated
as we develop additional information OR the background, prior movements
and activities of the subject. Retention of the evidence has been
particularly important from the standpoint nat many of the items contained
latent fingerprint impressions. It was, of course, necessary that these
impressions be compared with previously obtained material.
OBSERVATIONS:

The individual known as Eric Starvo Galt has now been
identified as James Karl Ray, a Bureau fugitive. This important
identification, of course, places the case in a different light. We,
therefore, now feel that it is not necessary to retain the evidence,
which has been already fully examined, and recommend that the evidence
recovered by the Memphis Police Department be returned to that agencyat this time. It is suggested, however, that the Department be consulted
prior to this action being taken.

LPI
HEAR C/A Your

-2-

......... ·to Jlr. DeLoacla: 
U: IIURlllf 

, ·x-,.ctor ZMbarJ', ._,.ls Police Depart:aeat, ·•• apr .. •td 
·tu opillit>ll that ·u11111ate1y 'tlle cue would lla'Y8 to 1- tried•• a aurclff 
cue 111 Joci-t · oovg. ·TM l'irat AMlatant State Attonu O.._..lt 
.Robert -,.., .._ .iacUeat.d u -il&WNet in tile ·••i...,_ .but baa ·•ot Mdo 
an, requeat lor.ita .retva. 

TIie •ricleac• bu bNII -.tatahed ia ·th• nt 'Laboratory 
:la Yiw ·ot tu --•tiff and iatnn•• i..._tisatloa l>elac coactuohd· 
l.)J the IBI &114 principally NC&_. evldeao• coatl- ~ be acc•~ated u .we develop acklttloaal 1afonatloa oa tlle ~, prior ..,_ts' 
·aDd activiti• of tile nbJect. aetatioa ~, taa. aidence laas bee d 

partieularlJ illportan.t .tl'OII the •tud_poilltlllC ~...,. et the it ... eatatMd 
,lat••t fiacerpriat iapa".-J.ou. It .. , of COVN, nece•ary tbat tb_. 
lapr ... iona be ~ed. witJa previow.ly obtalMcl 11aterial. 

@p&yATJQIS :, 

• flle J.ndiyichgl boa _.. Bric Stano Galt bu __. Mea 
·J.deat.lfifMI as J .... ,._.1 la.Jr a Bunau tucitiY•• TIil• illportui _ 
ideat1float1ora,. ·ot ~ .. , places tile ... in,a dilt_...t lipt. l'e, 
·tberelore, llff fNl ·t11at -it ia aot --•••17 to retai• the fficlaee, 
.wbiok Jau.l>Nn ·a.l.Nadr 'fully .... sa«t,- ,.ud reoo•••~ tbat tlae •vi~ 
NCOY•recl by the --pip.• Pollc. J>epartMat be returaecl t• ~-t apllCJ 

. at tllia ti•• lt _t.. ·nscNted, laoNY•• :that 'the Depu" . ._t 1Mt eouulte4 
prior to t11la actioa beiDC taken. · 
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Mr. Conrad April 19, 1968

W. D. Griffith

MURKIN
CR

On 4/18/68, SA Roger D. Ashland, Washington Field
Office, brought to the Laboratory the photograph and signa-ture of one Robert J. Corcoran who is currently applyingfor a passport and who was thought to be a "look alike" for
Eric S. Calt. Corcoran, whose date of birth is given as
January 7, 1931, at Baltimore, Maryland, resides at
1929 Gwynn Oak Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, and listed
occupation as a salesman.

The writings received in this case lack the
comparability for an adequate comparison with the signature
Robert J. Corcoran; however, nothing of particular signifi-
cance was noted between the signature of Corcoran when
compared with the writings attributed to Eric S. Galt, from
such a comparison as could be made.

The Washington Field Office has forwarded this
information to the Baltimore Division for further investiga-tion and the above information was furnished to the
Latent Fingerprint Section for a search of the records of the
Identification Division and a subsequent comparison of any
fingerprint cards located with the unidentified latents
appearing on items received in this matter.

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information.

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Deloach1 - Mr. Romen (Mr. Long 2260)
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Mortiner
1 - Lab File
JHM:AW (8)

Mr. Conrad 

IIVBUlf 
ca 

April. 191 1968 

, Ola. 4/UJ/88, IA JtOP,r »·. Aabland·· Waeblnstoa Field 
Office, brought to,tl\1t Laboratory tb• pbotoptapb aacl •1-
ttare o~ one aoben. J. Coi-conn Wbo la c&a.rNntly •pplyiq 
for a paaapon U4 wJao· ,,.. 1&oupt to be. a "look alike" for 
Br:lc a. Glllt.. Cononn, wlloae' date of birtlr i• 1l"• ae ' 
, •• __,, 7, 1131• at· ... lti.llOl'e, Ma17.1aac1, ~- at. 
1911 Ow;nn oak AYOM, Baltiaore,, JIU'Jlalld, Ud.. llatect 
occtapatioa •• a •1-n. 

Tlle.writillP rece1"4. :la this~- laQ_tbe 
OOllpanbl11ty f• •• actet•t• OOIIPUillOII with the •lp&taff 
loberi J. ~ bolfeffr, notfllac of particnalu alplf1-
caDC4t 'WU, noted t>en••• tbe aipatUM of CoNora• wbeb, 
cGll,PINtd witb. the, ffiti- attrib\lted to Irie, a. Galt, fl'Oll ••b a c~aoa u ooalcl•a.. --• . 

I 

TY WubingtOll Fi•ld Off1ceba8 fonardecl. tbia 
1ntol'IIAtioa to the Dalt~ DiYi■loa for· lunhei- lnff•ti,a­
tion, alld ti. above· 1111onatioa ,... furaiaucl to tbe 
Lat•t F1naerr,r1at· S.Ct10ll l.w • aeueb. of. tbe. ncol"da of ti. 
IcleJltlfic•tlOII DiYiaion aacl a ~attnt COIIIPOltlOII of .. ,. 
t1aprpr111t cara. located ,ritla. the wa14"t1t1-l iat .. t• · 
appeu,1-.. OD it ... nc•i•ed in tbi•,•ttw. 

. ' ' 

IICOIIIIDDATIOJh .... Por idonatloa. 

1- ... Mohr' 
1 ... Mr. Del,_,h 
~-Mr • .__ (Mr. Loq 2280) 
l - Mr. Coaracl. 
1 • Mr. Ga-lttlth 
1 - Jlr. Jlorti•r 

·1 - Lab ftl• 
IJIMtAW· (8) 
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Mr. Conrad April 19, 1968

W. D. Griffith

MURKIN
CR Long

The General Investigative Division has forwarded
to the Laboratory an anonymous typewritten letter which was
postmarked at Long Beach, California, on April 15, 1968,
and addressed to The Federal Bureaw of Investigation. The
paper on which this anonymous letter was prepared bears the
letterhead "Army Air Forces, Technical Training Command,
Miami Beach, Florida," and is dated April 15, 1968. This
letter, obviously referring to the recovery of the white
Mustang of Eric Starvo Galt in Atlanta, Georgia, requestedthat the Bureau please take care of the writer's white
Mustang and the letter bore the typewritten signature"Eric Stavio Galt."

The typewritten impressions on the envelope andletter referred to above were compared with the typewriter
impressions appearing on specimens received in this
investigation which have been attributed to Eric Starvo Galt
and these were found to be not identical.

The letter and envelope were also searched in the
Anonymous Letter File without effecting an identification and
have been forwarded to the Latent Fingerprint Section for
appropriate examination.

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information.
44-38861

1 - Mr. Mohr- Mr. DeLeach
1 - Mr. Rosen (Mr. Long, 2260)
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Griffith
1 - Mr. Mortimer
1 - Lab File
JHM:1cb (8)

••• 
Jlr •. Coprad. 

w. 1>. Griffith 

. Wi11tl.lf 
ca 

April 19, 1818 

!be Geneial InvNttcatt;n Divl•iora bu to~ 
to·tbe Laboratorr u aQOQ,-ou• tJpen1tte11 lett~ ~tell.,.. 
P•taarked at Loaa Be&oll, Callforau., OD jpl'il us, 1818, 
aad addl'M•ecl to Tile 1'11deral Burea• of In..,.,1,-t1oa. The 
paper oa wbiob tll1■ -aoooJIIOl.&8' lettii- na pnpued be.,. 'tt&e 
letterhead "Anr &lr l'o.ro•, Teoh■:loal Trai■luc eo..&nd; 
Jlt.aat leaoll, :r1or1da, '' ud ta datect April 1a, 1111.. Tbla · _ 
letter, olwi«.l■lJ.·Mlerrioa; to the recover, of the wbf.te · 
lluataea ot Erio 81:arvo Galt la Atluta, ,Geoi-1la, reque•t•d • 
that tile aareau pl .... take C&N of the ni:&er'• white -
Jlulllua ucl•th• lett•r bol"e th• tneirrittea ■i1nature · 
"Erle:: &t&Yio Galt. .. · . ' 

' ' ' 

. 'Ill•. typen-1 t•n ilapna■ioo,■ oa tbe eave lope and .. 
letter nferreO- to above••• ooapared wlth tbe typewriter. 
illpn••1•• appear1■1 on apeotaen• reoeivu 111 this 
iaveaticattoo wbloh have.been attributed to Eric ~tarvo Gali 
and th•• •"· fowad· to be not t.deat1ca1· •. 

. ._ .letter.and eavelope were alao •earob•d· 1o··th• 
. .Anoayaou Letter Pile wttbout; efteottaa u identilloation aod 

.b&Y•.bee• torwuded to the.Latent 1'1Dlff&U'lot·3'0tloa to~. 
approprl&t• exaatnattOll. · 

'llCOMIIIMDAT10H: lfODe. l'or iDfon&tlOD. 

44-38881 

l - Jbt • Kohr-
,).._ - -• l>el•ab · W- Kr •. RoNa (b. 
1 - Kr. -Coand 
1.- Mr. ·Griftttb 
1 - Mr. llort1aer 

- 1 - Lab· r11e 

J'KM:lcb (8) . 

Lo111, 2360) · 
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Rosen April 19, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Halley

1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Long

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Bates

At 12:35 a.m., 4/18/68, Raymond Higgins,
300 East Worthington Avenue, Charlotte, North Carolina,
telephonically contacted Duty Supervisor SA Richard F.
Bates to advise that he had just observed an individual
at Robertson's Drive-In Restaurant, South Boulevard,
Charlotte, whom he felt was possibly Eric Starvo Galt,
According to Higgins, this individual was accompanied
by a woman who spoke in a foreign tongue.

Higgins stated that he, Higgins, has patronized
Robertson's Drive-In for years and knows all the regular
customers, thus, when this man and woman entered, his
attention was attracted to them as he knew they were not
regular customers. Higgins declared he checked the
newspaper photos of Galt and the unknown man bore a
striking resemblance to Galt. Higgins further advised
that the man's left ear was larger than his right ear.

When the couple left, Higgins followed them to
an apartment house in the 1800 block of South Boulevard,
Charlotte, possibly 1821 South Boulevard. He did not know
what apartment they entered but described the building as
renting out $20 a week apartments.

Higgins can be reached during the day at his
employment, Mitchell and Becker, 1900 block of South Boulevard.

ACTION:

Higgin's information was furnished to SA Crawford
Williams, Charlotte Division at 12:50 a.m., 4/18/68 who
advised that Charlotte would immediately check it out.
SA Williams is handling the Murkin investigation in the
Charlotte Division.

RFB: jdb
(6)

Mr. Rosen 

c. L. McGowan 

' MURKIN 

April ·ig, 1968 · 

1 - :Mr. '.Rosen 
·1 - Mr. ·Malley 
,.,l - ,,Mr. McGowan 
tv - Mr. -Long 
1 - Mr. Bates 

At 12i35 a.m., 4/18/68, .Raymond.Higgins, 
300 Best ·Worthington-Avenue, Charlotte, North Carolina, 
telephonically ·contacted Duty Supervisor SAltichard F. 
Bates to .advise that he had juet observed an individual 
at Robertson•s Drive-In Restaurant, South-Boulevard, 
Charlotte, whom he felt was possibly Bric St.arvo Galt. 
According to Higgihs, this individual was accompanied 
by a 'WOman who spoke in a foreign tongue. 

' · Higgins stated that he, Higgins,, has patronized 
Robertson's Drive-In.for years and knows ·all the regular 
customers, tbus, whttn·thia men and woman entered, bis 

.attention was attracted to them•• he knew th~y were not 
·.regular customers. Higgins declarea he checked ·the 
·newspaper pbotoa of Galt and the unknown man bore a 
striking resemblance to·Galt. Higgins .further advised 
that the man•s 1eft ear was 1arger than bis ,right ear. 

When the couple 1eft, ·aiggins followed them to 
.an apartment ·house in the .1800 .block of South Souleverd, 
Charlotte, _possibly 1821 South Boulevard. He did not :know 
what apartment they enterea but-deacribed tbe'building a• 
renting out $20 a_·week apartments. 

. Biggins can 'be :reached during the day at .bis 
'eIUploym.ent, !U.tchell and ·seeker, 1900 block of ·South Boulevard. 

ACTION& 

·Higgin• s information -was furnished ·to 'SA Crawford 
Williams, Charlotte Divlsion at ·12,so a.m., 4/18/68 who 
advised that Charlotte would immediately check it out. 
SA-Williams .is handling the MurJdn investigation in the 
Cbarlotte·Division. · · · 

RFBajdb 
{6) 
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1-Mr. DeLoach 1-Mr. Bishop
1-Mr. Rosen aMr. McGowan

MR. DE LOACH April 19, 1968

S. B. DONAHOE
Meric LongMURKIN

Jerry O'Leary, reporter for the "Washington Evening Star,"
called me at 11:30 p.m. on April 18, 1968.

O'Leary stated that a woman photographer named Virginia
Guy had been in touch with him that evening. Miss Guy is a free lance
photographer who also works for Flare Publications, 1028 Connecticut
Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C. She covered the King funeral in
Atlanta and made a number of photographs.

Miss Guy advised O'Leary last night that in developing
these photographs she had come across one which shows four individuals
watching the funeral and she believes that one of the individuals bears a
striking resemblance to Galt. She contacted O'Leary in order to find out
to whom she could furnish the photograph. O'Leary mentioned that she
also contacted him because she probably hoped that if the picture was of
value she might subsequently be able to sell it to the "Star" or to some
other news service. Her local telephone number is 223-4088.

ACTION:

This information was furnished to SA Hunter E. Helgeson
in the General Investigative Division in order that arrangements could
be made to contact Miss Guy and obtain the photograph.

SBD:am
(5)

I ! 

• • 
1.:Mr.DeLoach *' .Bismp 

, 1-Mr. Rosea Mr. McGowan 
. ' 

MR. DE LOACH 
l 

,April 19,_ 1988 

S. B. 'DONAHOE 
I ' 

MURKIN 
~-te1 

Jerry .O'Leary, reporter for the -"Waah!ngtoa Evening star," 
called me at 11:30 p.m.. on April 18, 1968. 

O'Leary stated that a ,uoman photographer .named Virginia .. - I 
Guy had been la touch 'With him that evening. Ml8S Guy is a free lance 
photographer 'wbo a1ao works tor .Flare Publications, 1028 Connecticu_t 
AY:enue,,-N. w., Washington, ·n. c. She covered the.King.funeral in . 
Atlaata and ~made a number of pboto_~aphs. 

Miss .Guy adviaed O'Leary .last night ·tbat la developing . 
these -photographs she had come across one which shows four lndtvtduals 
·watching the-funeral and .she belleYea that one of the lndlvlduals bears a 
strlldng resemblance to Galt. She contacted O~Leary In order to find out 
to wbom. she could furJlish the photograph. O'Leary .menUoned that she 
also contact~ _him because she probably hoped .that 1f the ptcture--was of 
·value she might subaequently be able to sell it .to the .. Star" or to some 
·other ·news ·service. Her .local teleplw)ne number ls 223-4088. 

' 

ACTION: 

This information was .furnished to SA Bunter E. _Helgeson 
in the General Iavestlgattve Dlvlaloa la order tbat _arrangements ·could • 
be :roade to contact Mlsa Guy and ,obtain the ,photograph. 
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Mr. Rosen April 19, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosion
c. L. McCloven 1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. McGovan
1 - Mr. McDonough

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Gehring
1 - Mr. Boyd
1 - Mr. Delly
1 - Mr. Rouse 1 - Mr. Hudson
1 - Me. Bates 1 - Mr. Helgeson

There is not out horounder the extra-duty schedule
for the captioned cases

Saturday, 4/20/88

8:00 a.m. - 12:00 Moon, SA 2. J. McDonough
12:00 Noon - 4:00 p.m., SA H. P. Gehring
4:00 D.B. - 8:00 D.B., SA J. J. Boyd
8:00 p.m. - 12:00 Midnight, NA R. J. Deily
Sunday, 4/21/68

8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m., SA R. E. Long
4:00 p.m. - 8:00 p.m., SA N. G. House
8:00 p.m. - 12:00 Midnight, EA F. J. Nudson

SA Richard F. Bates will cover the Murkin special
OR the midnight to eight shift, 4/23-27/88. SA Munter E.
Helgeson will cover the Murkin special on the four to
midnight shift, 4/22-28/68.

Other Agents assigned to the Markin special will
of course work during the normal working hours as well as
any additional period required by the developments in the
case.

EJN:wjc
(11)
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Mr. DeLoach April 10, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. McDonough1/ Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the investigation into the assassination of
Martin LutherKing, Jr.

Sandy Smith telephonically contacted the Bureau OR the
evening of 4/18/68 concerning the captioned matter. Smith related
that George Hunt, editor of "Life" magasine, had received information
that one Curtis Way of the Youth Corps,Newark, New Jersey, claimed to
have photographs of subject Galt. Way allegedly stated that Galt had
marched with King about two weeks before King was killed. Way claimed
to have both movies and still photographs of Galt in the crowd.

Smith stated that the information could be obtained from Hebt
or the first assistant editor of "LMe" magazine, Phil Kuhahardt.

New York Office contacted "Life" magasine and interviewed
Curtis Way, Deputy Director, Neighborhood Youth Corps, City of
Newark, New Jersey. They also interviewed Gloria Way and Theodore
Rose, allofNewark. These individuals positively Identified anewspaper
photograph of Galt asbeing the individual they had observed on 3/24/88
ataparade in Newark, New Jersey. Way contended that the individual
had approached him at the startof the parade and requested permission
to participate. Way endeavored to discourage him since bewas unknbwn
and looked out of place as the group were mostly teenagers. However,
the individual continued in the march. Way contended that this individual
also attended a dance that night and was observed sitting with three or
four colored women between the ages of 50 and 80 years and that the
individual danced nearly every dancewith these women.

The unknown individual was described as being in his late
30's, 6 feet # bickes tall, weighing ever 100 pounds, hair black graying
at temples, neatly dressed.

CLM:Yea
(9) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Assistant Director Malone has advised that the photographs
have been examined and these photographs were 35 mm still pictures
and were really too small to make an identification but it appeared that
the individual was too heavy and too old to be the suspect Galt.

ACTION:

Intensive investigation is being continued to Identify the
individual who appeared at the parade in Newark on 3/24/68 and at the
dance in Newark that evening in order to fully account for him.

- 2- -
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Mr. DeLoach April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr . Long
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the marder of Martin Luther King, Jr.,
on 4/4/68.

Attached for approval is a memorandum that has been prepared
to advise the White House, the Attorney General, the Deputy Attorney
General and the Civil Rights Division of the fact that a complaint has been
filedcharging Eric Starvo Galt with conspiracy to interfere with a
constitutional right of Martin Luther King, Jr., and setting forth some
of the basic facts and background information that have been publicly
released.

Enclosure

WLM:vea
(9)

... • 

M1mXIN 

• 
April 11, 1HI 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
l•lrlr'. -~ 
1- --. 1'111., 
1. .. ~ Mr. :YcGowaa 

~ .. ~ 
l - Mr. JlartlJacll1e 
1-Mr ...... 

·Tlltla is tbe cw ....... tile_... el. Martla Llltlaer ll11, Jr., 
•f/4/tl. 

-Allacllld for •111....i Ja a------• that Jau bNa pnpved 
to adt1Nt 1 the WJdte now. -the Attone.r O•erat, tbe i,.,.,. Attorat:, 
o.enl ud tlr.e Chtl~fpta DlYlalaaef till fact a.at a o.mplalwt bu beta 
fll«I daarplc Eric 8tano Cd wltll ee-,&r-, to Slterfere 1flth a 
CMlltltltloal dpt ol. llaPUll 14111• XJIC, .Ir ...... Ntttnl fortla Mme 
ol u.t.ba• faeta ... 11Mqn1md Wora•ttea tlaatllwelleea pabUcly 
Mlt111C1. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535In Reply. Please Refer to

File No.
April 18, 1968

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

On April 17, 1968, the FBI filed a complaint before the
United States Commissioner, Birmingham, Alabama, charging that
Eric Starvo Galt and an individual whom he alleged to be his brother
conspired to interfere with a constitutional right of Martin Luther
King, Jr., namely, the right to freely travel from state to state.
It was also charged that in furtherance of this conspiracy Galt
purchased a rifle at Birmingham on or about March 30, 1968.

A . 30-06 caliber rifle equipped with a telescopic sight
was found near a Memphis rooming house immediately after the
fatal shot was fired, The rooming house overlooks the motel room
where Martin Luther King, Jr., was slain. The rifle has been traced
by the FBI from the factory to a Birmingham dealer who sold it to
Galt.

Galt has previously used the names of John Willard and
Harvey Lowmyer. A white Mustang automobile purchased by Galt
in Birmingham on August 30, 1967, was abandoned in Atlanta,
Georgia, and was located on April 11, 1968. The odometer showed
that the Mustang was driven more than 19,000 while it was owned
by Galt.

Galt is known to have been in Memphis, Tennessee, on
April 3 and 4, 1968. His prior movements have been traced to
Los Angeles, New Orleans, Mexico and Canada, He has claimed to
have been a merchant seaman and a cook on Mississippi River boats
and seagoing vessels. He graduated from a bartending course in
Los Angeles in March, 1968, and is known to have taken dancing
lessons in Long Beach, California, from December, 1967, to
February, 1968. He previously took dancing lessons in Birmingham
during September and October, 1967, and reportedly took such lessons
at New Orleans in 1964 and 1965.
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that the Mustang was drive_n more than 19,000 while it was own_ed 
by Galt. 
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MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Widespread publicity is being given to Galt's fugitive
status and every effort is being made to effect his apprehension as
quickly as possible, The most intensive investigation is being
pursued throughout the United States as well as in Canada and Mexico.
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On April 17, 1968, the FBI filed a complaint before the
United States Commissioner, Birmingham, Alabama, charging that
Eric Starvo Galt and an individual whom he alleged to be his brother
conspired to interfere with a constitutional right of Martin Luther
King, Jr., namely, the right to freely travel from state to state.
It was also charged that in furtherance of this conspiracy Galt
purchased a rifle at Birmingham on or about March 30, 1968.

A . 30-06 caliber rifle equipped with a telescopic sight
was found near a Memphis rooming house immediately after the
fatal shot was fired, The rooming house overlooks the motel room
where Martin Luther King, Jr., was slain. The rifle has been traced
by the FBI from the factory to a Birmingham dealer who sold it to
Galt.

Galt has previously used the names of John Willard and
Harvey Lowmyer. A white Mustang automobile purchased by Galt
in Birmingham on August 30, 1967, was abandoned in Atlanta,
Georgia, and was located on April 11, 1968. The odometer showed
that the Mustang was driven more than 19,000 while it was owned
by Galt.

Galt is known to have been in Memphis, Tennessee, on
April 3 and 4, 1968. His prior movements have been traced to
Los Angeles, New Orleans, Mexico and Canada. He has claimed to
have been a merchant seaman and a cook on Mississippi River boats
and seagoing vessels. He graduated from a bartending course in
Los Angeles in March, 1968, and is known to have taken dancing
lessons in Long Beach, California, from December, 1967, to
February, 1968. He previously took dancing lessons in Birmingham
during September and October, 1967, and reportedly took such lessons
at New Orleans in 1964 and 1965.
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MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Widespread publicity is being given to Galt's fugitive
status and every effort is being made to effect his apprehension as
quickly as possible. The most intensive investigation is being
pursued throughout the United States as well as in Canada and Mexico.
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MR. DE LOACH

Menuy
April 18, 1968

J. H. GALE

MURKIN

Sandy Smith, "Life" magazine writer, telephonically
contacted me at 6:15 P.M. and advised that his headquarters
in New York had received a call from an individual named
Curtis Way who identified himself AS an employee of the Youth
Corps of Newark, New Jersey. Way allegedly told representatives
of "Life" magazine that after he saw the picture of Eric Starvo
Galt which the FBI had distributed throughout the country, he
immediately remembered Galt as having marched with Martin Luther
King in Memphis two weeks before the murder. According to Smith,
Curtis Way informed "Life" that he had a movie film as well as
still film showing Galt making the afore-mentioned march with
Martin Luther King's group.

Smith advised that Way initially called the Newark Office
of the FBI and asked them to contact him and that they sent an
Agent to see him immediately, but for some unknown reason, Way did
not keep the appointment. Smith advised that George Hunt, Editor of
"Life", was anxious to cooperate with the Bureau concerning this
matter and would turn over any film which they received from Way
when he contacted them. The General Investigative Division is
issuing appropriate instructions to the New York Office to contact
"Life" magazine to see if there is anything to this matter.

ACTION:

This matter is receiving preferred attention and you
will be advised of the results.

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen- Mr. Gale

Mr. McGowan hong1 - Mr. McAndrews

JNG:
(6)

,.., 

J .. ·B •. GALE 

UUUiff 

• 
✓ April 18, :1968 

I ' 

. ·Sandy Baitb, 'ti.if•*' apdM -witer, .hlephonicall7 
coatacted 11e at 6 tl& l> ~·•• and advised 1b at Ills hNd•-.rtenr 
.in lfew Yo:rk Md rece1Yeci a call .troa an :hdiYidual iuuled 
Curtl9 Way who Ueatifiecl Jai.llMl·t u M -,101ee of tlle Youth 
Corpt1 of Kewark, )fff Jersey. Yay allqedl7 tolcl ·r~en.tativd 
of ~Ue" •CIUWI• tbat after lMt .aw the picture of .Bric Stano 
·Galt Yhicla the 181 lulcl diatriblatecl tbrougboUt tll• COUlltrJ,· lle 
:l•ed~telJ r~ad Galt .a.a J:layiq aucllecl wit1" llariil\ Luther . 
Elac ·u Jleaphls two -...ks .before ·:the aurder. Aceording to Saith, 
CUrtia Way 1aforae4 "Lite'' that he bad a IIO'fie 111• as well •• 
atlll f 11• slaowhg Galt- Makiq the afqre-11eDtioaed •arch with 
xartia Lut11er·nn1•• poup. 

- . 
Sliltll. lldvieecl tu.t -.., ·initiall7 called tbe :Ifewark Otfioe 

of -the -DI aacl uk..S tll• to coataot Jd• aad that ·:tbeJ sent an 
.Ageat to ... Ida UlllfJdiatel7, but :for #Ollle UBkraowll N.,.., 'l'aJ did 
not keep the appoiataen.t. Saith adY.laed that George But, :au.tor of, 
"LJ1•"• -. .anziou to coopente with ·ihe Bureau conoendns this 
aatt.- and 1IO\lld tun over atlJ' til• n1ob tbey -received froa lt'ay 
,rhea :he contacted tbell. - The Geruwal Iaveatlgative DivisiOn -is , 
iaalhg appropJ-iate iaatruotioas to the 1fft York·Otfice .to contact 
''.Life .. •aaztne to see if there is aaytinu to tb.ls -•~ter. - • 

_JCTIOlt: 

, ., '1'kls •tt•r ·ts :receivirAg prefen.ecl attentioa aad ,ou 
'Will be adY.ieed ·ot tho Teeul,t~. ' -

iJIIG:­
(6) 
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Mr. Rosen inivino April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C.L. McGowan 1 - Mr. MalleyQ Mr. McGowan

1 -Mr. Long
MURKIN

At 11:45 p.m., Inspector Starling Donahoe, Mr. DeLoach's
Office, called. He had just received a call from Jeremiah O'Leary,
reporter for the Evening Star. O'Leary had been advised by Virginia
Guy, a woman photographer for "Flare, "1028 Connecticut Avenue,
Northwest, Washington, D..c., that she had covered the King funeral
and in developing these photographs tonight she now feels that she has
a photograph with Galt and three other individuals. She can be
contacted at telephone number 223-4088.

Above information was furnished to Night Supervisor Louis
Crescioli, Washington Field Office, who advised that Virginia Guy
had just called WFO to furnish the same information and they had
made arrangements to contact her first thing in the morning to obtain
the photographs in question.

ACTION:

For information.

HEH:hw
(5)

c.L. KeOowan 

KURKIN' 

April.l81 1968 
l • Mr. l'lo .. ll 
1 - Mr. llalley 

45?:Mr.M'.cGonrt 
1-.Mr • .Loni 

At :11:,1 p. m. t _tupeetor lterllac J»aaboe, Mr. DILoaeh'• omce, callecL &Wjatnotlntla .UfromJuem.lahO'Leary, 
teportel" fol' thl ·Ev.nillc sar. OllA&rJ Md .bNn advJaeci by Vlrgllta 
Guy, a. womaa p)lot.opaJi,litr ,- 0 .PJ&re," 1028 Coaaaetlc:lltAw_., 
lforillw .. t, Wubblgtoa, .J>. c. , tut•• had covered._ Xlng AaMn1 a.a ht dtveloJlal t.. pllotopa.pba fMlgJatw.,. _feela tiat • hu 
a photoara,11 Willi Galt and tw .. otblr ladl\'ldalla. .. caa 'be 
eontadltdat 1-~ •mbtr 221-4088. 

AboM laformatloa .. ~., fflpt llperrilor IAOUla 
CreHlo11, Wublngtoa l'»ld·Ofllet, WM adflNd tbat Virginia Oliy 
.bad Jut .;allecl w:ro to '1nlla tlaa __. laformatloa ud tblf had 
made~ to eolltaet ber ftnt ta1Dg 1a U.. monilng to obtain 
t.~pllala~ 

ActlOti 

BEB:hw 
(I) 

Por Jatwmatloa. 
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Mr. DeLoach 4/18/68

T. E. Bishop

MURKIN
ISSUANCE OF WANTED FLYER IN SPANISH

UPI, in a story that went on the wire at 1:04 p.m., 4/18/68,
states that wanted flyers "also were printed in Spanish for distribution
for points on the U.S.-Mexican border, a spokesman said." It is noted
that the story does not identify the spokesman with any agency at all.
Mr. Tolson has inquired as to how this information was secured by
UPI when the wanted flyers in Spanish are still being printed and none
have been distributed.yet.

I have checked with all the men in my office and none of
them have given out any information concerning wanted flyers in Spanish,
nor have any inquiries concerning this matter been received. Copies of
the English wanted flyers were given to Associated Press and UPI this
morning. Ihave also checked with Mr. Rosen and with Mr. C. Q. Smith
in the Mechanical Section and neither of them received any inquiries
concerning the publication of Spanish language wanted flyers.

It is noted that several copies of the English wanted flyer
were furnished to the Information Office of the Department of Justice
this morning, at their request, and there is a good likelihood that the
information about Spanish wanted flyers might have been given out by
that office, in answer to an inquiry, as an "educated guess, 11 since our
press release reflects that the subject had included Mexico in his travels.

In accordance with the instructions that we have received,
we are maintaining a "no comment" policy to additional inquiries on this
case, and it is noted that reporters are directing more and more of
their inquiries to the Department of Justice Information Office because

they apparently have concluded that they can get more additional informa-
tion there than from us.

VLY 19
$2064.93RECOMMENDATION

111
None. For information.

Money
by Mr. DeLoach hom

Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Callahan
TEB:mls (5)

'Mr. 'DeLoaeb 

T. E. Blshop 

.MURKJN 
ISSUANCE OF WANTED FLYER lN SPANISH 

4/18/68 

UPI, In a story that went on the wire at 1:04 p.m., 4/18/68i 
states that wanted flyers ·1'alao were printed In ·Spanish for .distribution 
:for points on the u.s.-Mexlcan bordert a 9()kesman said." It ls noted· 
that the etory does not iden.tst, the spokesman with any .agency at an. 
Mr. Tolson has mqulred u to how this information was .secured by 
'UPI when the wanted flyers In SJ)ludsh are atUl being printed and none 
·have been dlstributed,yet. 

I have cheeked with all the xnen 1n my offtce and none of 
them have given out any information concerntng wanted !lyers In Spanish, 
nor have any Snquhiea concerning this matter been received. Coples of 
the ·English wanted flyers were gtwn to Associated Press and UPI this 
morntng. Iha.ve also·checked wlth:Mr. Rosen aad'Wlth l\,lr. c. Q. Smith 
in the Mechanical Sect1on and neither of them received any Jnquirles 
concerning .the pablicatlon of Spam.sh language wanted flyers • 

. It ls noted that several copies of the English wanted flyer 
were furnished to the Informa·tion Offtce o1 the :Department ot .Justice 
this morning, ·at their request. and there la a good ltkellbood that the 
infonnatlon about Spanish wanted flyers ml&'ht have been ·gtyen out by 
that offtce, Jn answer .to an Jnqutry,' as au '•educated guess,.'' since our 
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Ia accordance wt.th the tnstructlons that we have reeelved, 
we are matntatnlng a ''rlo comment" policy to addttfonal inqulries on this 
case, and 1t ls noted that :reporters are directing more and more of 
their inqulries to the Department ot Justice .Information Off1ce because 
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ti .?o ,. 'I flfJ ....,....,r'l"!l,ATJlN ~.. • ii1 

Urn ! ·t" 

.None. .For Info_... tf '1 :·•~·i, O .Jf'\ 
Mr. DeLoach' -iJO 
Mr. ·Rosen 

1 - Mr. Callahan 
TEB:mls (5) 
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Mair
Mr. Rosen 4/18/68

J. R. Malley 1 Mr. Rosen

1
Mr. Malley- Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Sullivan Long

Special Agent Gary McLeod of Secret Service stopped by
the General Investigative Division today and mentioned that Secret
Service was extremely interested in the activities of Eric Stavros
Galt. McLeod stated be realized from the press release, a copy of
which he had obtained, that there was probably very little infor-
mation available at this time. However, he indicated Secret Service
would certainly appreciate being furnished any information as the
investigation progresses whichwould be ofassistance to them in
properly looking after their responsibilities in protecting the
President.

Agent McLoodwas assured this Bureau would, as we
have in the past, make any information available to them which
would be of interest to them.

Submitted for information.

JRM:mpd (5)

·• 
, -i/18/fa 

I 

J. R. Malley 

Sped.al Agent Guy McLeod of:Secret servlce •topped by 
ta. General Iaveetlptlve Dlvlaloa-todl7 amt metdloned -tbat Secret 
s.r,1ce was utrem•b' .latereated J.a tb.e actlriUff ot Erle stavroa 
Galt. McLeod. atatecl • nalized.fl'Orn tile preu JUMI•, a OOY/ of 
:wlddl he .bad obtalMd, that tMre .. _probably very uw. lafor­

tloa avaUable at W. time. BoflYU, be ladicated S.eret S.rvlce 
,...,..,.. etrtalal1appndata belac 1ua1...a aa, blfoJmatsoa·aa tae 

reattptloa prop-eaw wldcll·wawt bl of autataaoe ta tlattat la 
Ltn101N1rly .~ alter tbelr reapoaatWUU.. 1a protectla& tbl 

.PJ"Mldtnt., 

Ageat McIAocl waa aaued tlala Bue&u wawd, aa we 
have ill u. put, mate a..,- bafoniatloaamlable to tbem wlalch 
WOll14 ·• et Jatereat ti;, them. 

Sllbmlttei for ialform&Uoa. 

JIUl:mpcl (I) 
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Mr. Rosen April 18, 1968
1 - Mr. Rosen

C.L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
DMr. Long

MURKIN

This pertains to the photographs in possession of Life magazine,
New York City, allegedly depicting a white man inattendance ata
march with Martin Luther King, Jr.,'s group. This white man is
reported to resemble Calt.

On night of 4-18-68, Assistant Director John Malone,
New York Office, called. He stated that they had talked to the people
at Life magazine and viewed the photographs in question. The photo-
graphs were stills, 35 millimeter, and they were made on the night
of 3-27-68, at a church in Newark where Reverend King was appearing.
Mr. Malone said that the photographs of the white man in question were
really too small to make an identification, but itappeared that the man
was too old and too heavy to be the suspect. The New York Office also
talked to CurtisWay, who made the photographs, and based upon
information they obtained from him, they are setting out leads to
Newark in an effort to identify this individual and run him down.

Mr. Malone advised the New York Office was sending in a teletype
tonight setting forth results of their contacts.

ACTION:

For information.

HEH:hw
(5)

• 
c. L. ·:wcaowaa 

1IURKIN 

,April 18, 1968 
1- ·Mr. Bolen 

,, 1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 

c:!;>Mr- Long 

Tbla pertalaa to tae piiotograpu 1a poaae .. 1ea of Life =ap:alae, 
lfew York CU,, all ... dly dtpletlag a white man la attendance at a 
marca With Marti.a I•taer JClng, Jr. , •• poup. Tlda whlte ma.a 1a 
nported to ruemble GalL 

0a nlcbt of ,~11-ea, Aaa1atut Illreetor Johll KaJoM, 
.New York Offlee, eallecL He •tated that tbey bad talked to U. people 
at LU• mapalne alld vl ... d the pbotopapbs ia.qt,Wstioa. Tbe pG0'8• 
papu nre etllla, 11.mUUmeter, ucl tltey weM made oa them.pt 
of -a-27-GI, at a cllareb ill Nftark where .ae,ennd ia. •• &H'Ublg. 
Mr. llaloM •ld. tiat tat pbotopapba .ot the white maa 1n queatlon -we.re 
r.UJ tDo amall tG make u ldlntltlcatloa, wt 1t appeared tbat tae Jll&ll 
wu too old ud too aeavy to i. ._ au1)8d. Tile lfew York Office alao 
talked to QarUa Way, wbo ma• tile plaotograpu, and ~Nd upon 
1Dformatloa ta.y obtalnlcl from him, tbey are •Wnc oat leads to 
Henn. la u dort to ldeaUfy W. ladlridllal a.ad nn Wm dowa. 

:ru. llaloait MMHcl .. ')few York Olllce ..... Madilll la a teletype 
toalallt •Wnc fortll r1111U. of tbelr eoatacta. 

ACTION: 

For informatloa. · 

BEB:Jnr 
(I) 
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NA50AM
14/19/68place

WASH 3 NEWARK I
420AM URGENT 4/19-68 WMS fz
TO DIRECTOR 44-38861 (PLAINTEXT) MEMPHIS 44-1987, AND NEWARK

44-854

FROM NEW YORK 44-1609

FUG.
balk longMURKIN - CR

PE BUREAU PHONE CALL FOUR EIGHTEEN LAST.

THEODORE ROSE, THIRTY NINE ECKART ST, NK, NJ. GLORIA AND

CURTIS WAY, THE LATTER DEPUTY DIRECTOR NEIGHBORHOOD YOUTH CORPS,
CITY OF NEWARK, NJ, INTERVIEWED FOUR EIGHTEEN LAST AT TIME INC..
NYC. ALL POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED PHOTO OF ERIC STARVO GALT APPEARING
NEWARK STAR LEDGER FOUR EIGHTEEN LAST AS INDIVIDUAL OBSERVED ON

MARCH TWENTY FOUR LAST AT PARADE AND DANCE THAI NIGHT IN NK AND

MARCH TWENTY SEVEN LAST AT ABYSSINIAN CHURCH, TWO TWENTY FOUR W.
KINNEY ST., NK. AFOREMENTIONED PARADE STARTED LINCOLN PARK AND

TERMINATED WASHINGTON PARK. UNSUB BELIEVED TO BE GALT APPROACHED
WAY AT START OF PARADE AND REQUESTED PERMISSION TO PARTICIPATE IN
PARADE. WAY ATTEMPTED TO DISCOURAGE UNSUB SINCE HE WAS UNKNOWN AND

LOOKED OUT OF PLACE AS GROUP MOSTLY TEENAGERS. HOWEVER, WAY'S
ATTENTION DIVERTED AND INDIVIDUAL CONTINUED IN MARCH. WAY THOUGHT

THAT THIS WAS POSSIBLY PUBLICITY STUNT BUT INDIVIDUAL ALLOWED TO

CONTINUE AND STRUTTED ALONG FRINGE OF MARCHERS. WHEN PARADE

COMPLETED WAY UNABLE TO LOCATE AND THANK UNSUB.

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

UNSUB NEXT OBSERVED AT TERRACE BALLROOM DANCE, NK. NIGHT

OF PARADE, BY ROSE AND BOTH WAYS. SAT AT TABLE WITH THREE OR

FOUR COLORED WOMEN, EACH FIFTY TO SIXTY YEARS OF AGE, AND DANCED

NEARLY EVERY DANCE WITH THESE WOMEN. WAY INVITED UNSUB TO HIS

TABLE COUPLE OF TIMES, BUT UNSUB IGNORED INVITATION AND NEVER

IDENTIFIED HIMSELF WHEN ASKED NAME. TABLES FOR THIS AFFAIR

ASSIGNED BY JOHN AND ELIZABETH THOMAS, LISLIE ST. NK AND THEY

WOULD KNOW SEATING ARRANGEMENTS. DANCE SCHEDULED TO END MIDNIGHT

BUT BROKE UP AT ELEVEN PM AND UNSUB STILL THERE AFTER ROSE AND

WAYS LEFI.

ROSE AND BOTH WAYS ATTENDED FUNCTION AT ABYSSINIAN CHURCH

NIGHT OF MARCH TWENTY SEVEN IN CONNECTION WITH DR. KING'S PROPOSED

WASHINGTON, D.C. MARCH. KING ARRIVED LATE ABOUT TEN PM, KING

ENTERED FRONT ENTRANCE OF CHURCH PRECEEDED BY POLICEMAN

FOLLOWED BY TWO KING AIDES AND UNSUB. APPEARENCE OF UNSUB SUPPRISED

ROSE AND WAYS BUT THEN WHEN UNSUB WENT DOWN AND SHOOK HANDS WITH

MINISTERS IN BACK OF DAIS, THEY THOUGHT WAS MINISTER ALSO.

NAMES OF TWO OF THE MINISTERS ARE OLIVER LAFTON WHO IS ON LEGAL

SERVICE OF THE CRIME COMMISSION OF NEW JERSEY AND KEVIN WEST.

GRACE CHAPEL EPISCOPAL REFORMED CHURCH NK ALSO THE PASTOR

OF QUEENS ANGEL PARIS, BELMONT AVE, NK. NAME NOT KNOWN.

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

ROSE TOOK THREE COLORED PHOTOS OF DR. KING FROM BALCONY

WHICH SHOWS UNSUB IN EACH PHOTO ALONG WITH OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE.

NEGATIVE BEING FORWARDED BUREAU.

UNSUB DESCRIBED AS ABOUT SIX FOOT THREE INCHES, AGE UPPER

THIRTIES, HAIR BLACK GREYING AT TEMPLES, WEIGHT IN EXCESS OF ONE

HUNDRED NINETY LBS., DARK SUIT, WHITE SHIRT WITH STRING TIE WHICH

CLOSED AT THE TOP WITH FALCON OR EAGLE CLASP, AND CONSIDERED

NEATLY DRESSED. GLORIA WAY ADVISED THAT GAIL WILLIAMS, EMPLOYED

IN OFFICE OF CURTIS WAY, INFORMED HER THAT A GIRL FRIEND OF

GAIL WILLIAMS HAD DATED UNSUB. UNSUB REFERRED TO AS FLOWER MAN"

THE GIRL FRIEND REPORTEDLY STATED THAT MAN SHE DATED NOT

INDIVIDUAL SHOWN IN NK PAPER AS GALT, AND STATED MAN SHE DATED

RESIDED AT YMCA SIX HUNDRED BROAD ST., NEWARK, NJ.

NK CONTACT GAIL WILLIAM FOR NAME OF GIRL WHO DATED "FLOWER

MAN AND INTERVIEW GIRL TO DETERMINE IF IDENT WITH GALI.

CONTACT JOHN AND ELIZABETH THOMAS, LESLIE ST.y NK, TO LEARN

SEATING ARRANGEMENT AI DANCE, IDENTIFY AND INTERVIEW WOMEN WHO

SAT AND DANCED WITH UNSUB.

CONTACT MINISTERS MENTIONED HEREIN AND OTHERS IN EFFORT

TO DETERMINE IF UNSUB IS GALT.

WILL CONTACT FOLLOWING WHO REPORTEDLY TOOK PICTURES OF

PARADE AND CHURCH FUNCTION IN EFFORT TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL PHOTOS

OF UNSUB.

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

FNU BREEZE, AFRO-AMERICAN NEWSPAPER, ONE NINETY CLINTON ST

NEWARK -(PARADE)

PRODENTIAL LIFE INSURANCE CO -(PARADE)

ERNIE JOHNSON, NEWARK STAR LEDGER CHURCH FUNCTION)

CONTACT YMCA, SIX HUNDRED BROAD ST. TO IDENTIFY "FLOWER MAN"

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

WAsseRM FBI WASH DC

NK..9

orig
- Rosen

cc-- McGowan
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SmatMr. Rosen April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C.L. McGowan 1 $ Mr. Malley

1 -Mr. McGowan
1 Mr. Long

MURKIN

At 11:45 p.m., Inspector Starling Donahoe, Mr. DeLoach's
Office, called. He had just received a call from Jeremiah O'Leary,
reporter for the Evening Star. O'Leary had been advised by Virginia
Guy, a woman photographer for "Flare, 1028 Connecticut Avenue,
Northwest, Washington, D.C., that she had covered the King funeral
and in developing these photographs tonight she now feels that she has
a photograph with Galt and three other individuals. She can be
contacted at telephone number 223-4088.

Above information was furnished to Night Supervisor Louis
Crescioli, Washington Field Office, who advised that Virginia Guy
had just called WFO to furnish the same information and they had
made arrangements to contact her first thing in the morning to obtain
the photographs in question.

ACTION:

For information.

HEH:hw
(5)

• 
c.1,. J4eOowaa 

At ll;U p. m., lalpect4r Sterllns llonaa0e1 :M.r. De:Loada•• 
omee .. .Ued. lle.hadjutJeot!Mcl& eallfromJenmiakO'lA&ry, 
JtJOller for ·,tht J:w.mc star. -O'.Lll.11' Jr.ad•• aclriN4 by Viqlala. 
Qty, a ·womaa ,ao&oarapber for "J'Jare," 1028 Coueetlaat Ave_., 
lforilrwtat, WaalalDgtoa., ». c. , tbat abe iad covered tbs Xlng faenl 
ud la dlv•loplrc theN ~ tonight •ha now IMla ttat ... 
a ,-&oara,ll With Galt and thrM other ladlvldaala. Site caa be 
eoalactff at tllephoae nvmber 223-4088. 

Abo,e lafornatloa,... furmHMl to Nlpt S.,.rnaor Loala 
Creadoll, Waalalnf;toa Field Offlce, ,, ... adYJNd tbat Vll'&bda Qty 
iad jut c:allecl WJ'O to fualR till aae .iaformatloa aad thay Jl&cl 
m1dt an&Jl(lltm..._ to eoataet Mr flnt: tblai ia tbe .mwnlnl to obtala 
u. ~· :la queati.en. 

ACTION: l 
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Mino

MR. TROTTER 4-18-68

S. F. Latona

MURKIN

RESULTS OF LATENT PRINT EXAMINATION

No latent prints of value were developed by Identification
Division on an envelope or accompanying sheet of paper, described
below, received from General Investigative Division on 4-17-68.

Envelope postmarked "Long Beach, Calif., 15 APR 1968"
addressed to "The Federal Bureaw of Investigation, Washington, D. C. "
contained sheet of Army Air Forces, Technical Training Command,
Miami Beach, Florida, stationery bearing typewritten message dated
April 15, 1968, "Federal Bureaw of Investigation, Washington, D. C.,
Dear Sir; Please take good care of my white Mustang. Sincerely
Eric Stavio Galt."

General Investigative Division has been advised. Lab-
oratory reporting separately.

RECOMMENDATION:

For information.

44-38861
Long

1 Mr. DeLoach
1 Mr. Mohr

Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad

APC:mmm
(12)

MR. TROTTER 

S. F. Latona 

MURKIN 

RESULTS OF, LATENT PRINT EXM.lINATION 

No latent prints ot value were developed by' Identification 
Division on an envelope or accompanying sheet of -paper, described 
below, received from General Invest1gatlveDiv1s1on on 4-17-68. , 

Envelope postmarked "Long .Beach, .Calµ., 15 APR 1968ft 
addressed .to "The ·Federal Bureaw ot Investigation, Washington, 'D. c." 
contained sheet of Army Alr :Forces, Technical T:ra1n1ng Command, 
lillaml _Beach, Florida, stationery bearing typewritten _message dated -
April ,15. 1968, 't'Federal Eureaw of lnvestJgation, \Vashington, D, c., 
Dear Sir; Please take good care of my-white J\Iustang. Sincerely 
Eric Stavlo Galt. ,, -

General 'Investigative .Division has been advised. Lab-, 
oratory reporting ·separately. 

MCOMMENDATION: 

For information. 

44-38861 

1'.r. DeLoach 
fr.Mohr 

Mr. Rosen 
1-Mr. Blsh>p 
1 • l.h* • Conrad 

APC:mmm 
{12) 

l••, 
11:.;] r1-· It 

,, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. DeLeach April 19, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Martindale
1 las Mr. McDonough- Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the Investigation into the assassination of
MartinLuther King, Jr.

Sandy Smith telephonically contacted the Bureau OR the
evening of 4/18/88 concerning the captioned matter. Smith related
that George Hunt, editor of "Life" magazine, had received information
that one Curtis Way of the Youth Corps, Newark, New Jersey, claimed to
have photographs of subject Galt. Way allegedly stated that Galt had
marched with King about twoweeks before King was killed. Way claimed
to have both movies and still photographs of Galt in the crowd.

Smith stated that the information could be obtained from Hubt
or the first assistant editor of "LMe" magazine, Phil Kuhahardt.

New York Office contacted "Life" magasine and interviewed
Curtis Way, Deputy Director, Neighborhood Youth Corps, City of
Newark, New Jersey. They also interviewed Gloria Way and Theodore
Rose, all ofNewark. These individuals positively identified a newspaper
photograph of Galt as being the individual they had observed on 3/24/88
at aparade in Newark, New Jersey. Way contended that the individual
had approached him at the startof the parade and requested permission
to participate. Way endeavored to discourage him since hewas unknbwn
and looked out of place as the group were mostly teenagers. However,
the individual continued in the march. Way contended that this individual
also attended adance that night and was observed sitting with three or
four colored women between the ages of 50 and 60 years and that the
individual danced nearly every dance with these women.

The unknown individual was described as being inhis late
30's, 6 feet 5 taches tall, weighing over 190 pounds, hair black grayingat temples, neatly dressed.

CLM:
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

Assistant Director Malone has advised that the photographs
have been examined and these photographs were 35 mm still pictures
and were really too small to make an identification but itappeared that
the individual was too heavy and too old to be the suspect Galt.

ACTION:

Intensive investigation is being continued to Identify the
individual who appeared at the parade inNewark on 3/24/06 and at the
dance in Newark that evening in order to fully account for him.

• 
liilemol•---- llr. DeJ'Allela 
llE: lltmDM 

ANlltlatDktctor :MaloN1'U adneed tbat6e ......... 
Jaye .... aamlaed ad tlatlt ,-top.,._,... 31-. atW. )klllna 
ud .... nan, teo small to mlU • ld11 lllkltloa W lt.,,_,.. tw 
U...l.lldtridaal,... too._.,, Md toe old to N tat..t -,.ct Galt. 

A.C'l'IO)t: 

....................... i. ............ to ..... .,, .. 
l.lldtridaal ............. tM ............. 1/141• ... at .. 
... la lftnrk tlilt .... ,.la ....... ...,.--·- Jal& 
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Mr. DeLoach 4/19/68

T.E. Bishop

MURKIN

In view of the identification of James Earl Ray, the subjectof an Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement investigation, as being
identical with the individual previously charged under the name of Eric
Starvo Galt in instant case, there isattached hereto a proposed press
release announcing the identification by the Bureau of Ray as being
identical with Galt.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Director approve the attached press release.

2. That Mr. DeLoach thereafter clear the press release
with the Attorney General.

3. After recommendations 1 and 2 have been accomplished,
that the release be returned to my (Bishop's) office for further process-
ing.

Enclosure

1 - Mr. DeLoach (Enclosure)
1 - Mr. Gale (Enclosure)
1 Mr. Rosen (Enclosure)
1 - Mr. Jones (Enclosure)

TEB:mls
(6)

> 

... 

-Mr. DeLoach 

· T •. E. Bishop 

• 
4/19/68 

Jn 'Ytew of. the ldenttftcatbl ol James Earl Ray, the lltibject 
of• Ualawful Flight to Awtd Conftaemeat tawttt,ovlotl, aa being 
ldatlcal with the IJldttiGlal preYlouly charged under the .iaame of Eric 
Stano Galt ta .!nltaat eue, there la attacbecl hereto a propoled press 
:reieu. .UDl:llWlClDc the ldenttftcatbl by the Bureau of Ray as being 
ldeatlcal with Galt. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

l. That the l>lrectM approw tbe presa :releue. , , 

2. That Mr. DeU>adrthereafter clear the pre11 release 
wltb the Attoney:Gefterat. 

3. After recomzuadatf.ou 1 aaad 2 have .been accompllsbed, 
that the N1eue be ·returnecl to my (Blahop'a) office tor turtber procees-
tng. ' 

Enclosure 

1- Mr. DeLoach (Eacloaure) 
~ Mr. Gale (Eacloaure) 

(._'1;. Mr. Ro811l (Eacloame) 
1 - Mr. Jones (Enclosure) 

TEB:mla 
(6) 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
APRIL 19, 1968

Attorney General Ramsey Clark announced today that the

FBX has identified James Earl Ray, an escapee from the Missouri

State Penitentlary, as Eric Starvo Galt, against whom aFederal

complaint was filed last Wednesday in connection with the fatal shoot-

ing of the Reverend Dr. Martin LutherKing, Jr.

Director J. Edgar Hoever said that a systematic and

exhaustive search of latent fingerprints uncovered in the Dr. King

case against the fingerprints of the over 53,000 persons for whom

"Wanted Notices" have been posted in the files of the FBI's Identification

Division led to the determination that Galt and Ray are identical.

Mr. Hoover said that Ray, who is 40 years of age, was

reported missing from the Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson

City, Missouri, on April as, 1967. He had been received at that

Institution on March 17, 1960, to serve a20-year sentence following

conviction in St. Louis for armed robbery and for operating a motor

vehicle without permission of the owner.

• 
FOR lM!lEDIATB RELEASE 
AP.RlL 19, 1118 

.A.tfo...,- GeD..tBam-, C1adt ~ todar tbat tbe 

.P.BI • 1-llfled Jamla zarl·aa,, ....... ,__ tllt ffl1-.id 

state Penlt■tr.17. u ·Bdo star,o Gilt, ...,. ... a 1'edenl 

eom,,1atDt WU ftJe4 Jut Wtdee-, ill COMtetlla ,ra tlae fatal llloot• 

lngoftbeRe.,.._.Dr. lfaltaL\ttlaerlC1ar, "Jr. 

· Dtndor J • .BdsR Boewr 811d twa ay....UC Md 

nhautlYe ,...ehof lat111t fttcapllata-..""4111 u.e·Dr •. Iaaa 

t&lf ...... tba .llllprprW.of ttae o,w 1s,ooo,-... 1or 'Wllom 

t,Waatea Notkea'• llaff he4kll JOited iil tile ties of tile F.Bl'a Jdeatlftcatfen 

D1mloa led to.the cletemlllaUoa tW Galt ud Ray' ue ideatlcal. 
' ' 

Mr. Bootw aid tW.RaJ, wile la 40 ,._. of :age, ..... 

re,oritdmt..lacfrom 6e Mluoud state lwlt11tflarJ at Je&r,.. 

•ctiy, lrUNourl, • Apd. 2'. 198'1. Be 1-d 1Mtea neel.Nd at that 

Slt.u.tloa•MuelllT, 1880, toaerYealO-,._•a.tacefoUnlng 

coaYl.ctloa ta a. Iada for armed l9bhrf aad for o.pen.tllc a motor 

'Nblcle wltboat permlaaloll of Ute.,.... 
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In September, 1966, while serving this sentence, he was

confined for a time in the maximum security ward at the State Hospital

at Fulton, Missouri.

According to Mr. Hoover, Ray has aknown arrest record

dating back to 1949. Prior to the 1960 conviction for which he received

the 20-year term, Ray had been convicted of burglary in Los Angeles,

California, in 1949; armed robbery in Chicago, Illinois, in 1952; and

forging and cashing United States Postal Money Orders inMissouri

in 1955.

He has served terms in the Los Angeles County Jail in

1949; in State Prisons at Joliet and Pontiac, Illinois, in 1952-54; and

in the Federal Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, in 1955-58.

Ray was an enlisted man in the United States Army from

February, 1946, to December, 1948, at which time he was given a

General Discharge due to ineptness and lack of adaptability for military

service. While in the Army, he received a three-month sentence at

hard labor for being drunk and breaking arrest.

Mr. Hoover said that during his criminal career, Ray

has also used the names of James McBride, James Walton, W. C.

Herron and James O'Conner. He is awhite male; claims to have

.2 -

- ' ... • 
Ja se;ttmber, '11ea, ·wldle t1da ..t1nce, be waa 

' 
eonftMi for a tlm• la~ :maximum ,ecur1ty 1VRd at the state .Bospltal 

at ,Fultoa. _Miuourl. 

Aceontnc to Mr. no..,.., na, Ju a.Jmowa arrell record 

.da"811Mtk to 118. P.rtor to u.t 1'80 -.Yietbl for 'wldela he neolNd 
'• 
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tbe_SO.yeu~ 1tayW~ •~otbllrslu7 Sa Loa Aagelea, 
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' ' 
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been born March 10, 1928, in Illinois; is approximately 5 feet 10 inches

tall and weighs about 163 to 174 pounds. He has blue eyes and brown

hair. There is a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar

on the palm of his right hand.

Ray has claimed that be attended school through the 10th

grade in Alton, Illinois. He has had the reputation of beinga "drifter"

since leaving school. His vocational experience includes working as a

baker, laborer and color matcher.

In connection with his escape from the Missouri State

Penitentiary, an FBI complaint was filed in Jefferson City, Missouri,

on July 20, 1967, charging Ray with unlawfully fleeing from the State

ofMissouri to avoid confinement. He has been a Federal fugitive since then.

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous.

Anyone having information concerning him should immediately contact

FBI Headquarters inWashington, D. C., or thenearest FBI office.

- $ -
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Mr. DeLeach April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mir. McGowan

1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. LongI - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Mohr
1 $ Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

A latent fingerprint has been developed on a map found among
Items believed to have been left by Galt, 4/5/68, at the Atlanta rooming
house. This fingerprint is Identical with the fingerprint found on the gun
believed to be the murder weapon. It has previously been reported that
the fingerprint on the gun, which was purchased at Birmingham, is
identical with the fingerprint found on the binoculars purchased at Memphis
and abandoned with the gun.

In tracing payments Gait made to the locksmithing school in
New Jersey, it was found that one payment was made by a money order
purchased at the Bank of America in Los Angeles, Hollywood-Western
Branch. A review of the bank's records identified the following money
orders purchased in addition to live money orders payable to the
lockswithing school:

1/29/08, $4.25, payable to Free Press of Los Angeles

2/1/68, $3.00, payable to C. M. Hedgpeth

2/26/68, $6.44, payable to Futura Books

2/26/68, $9.98, payable to Tiffany Enterprises

c. M. Hedgpeth, Les Angeles, advised that an individual
identifying himself as Eric Galt telephonically inquired as to Hedgpeth's

WLAivea (13) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

mail forwarding service and Hedgeth mailed literature to him at the
St. Francis Hotel. Calt returned $3.00 for mail forwarding service
during February, 1968, but no mail was received for Galt. lie had
requested that any mail be forwarded to the St. Francis Hotel.

At Futura Books, Torrance, California, # was determined
that an order was received, 2/27/08, from Eric Gall for a book entitled,
"The Sexually Responsive Woman." This firm has been the subject of
prior Bureau investigations for interetate transportation ofobscene matter.

No record of Galt could be found at Tiffany Enterprises, West
Les Angeles. This firm deals in books concerning fetishes, bondage and
flagellation.

Xavier VonKoss is the owner of American Business Consultants,
Long Beach, California, from whom Galt once stated he was taking a
course. Ven Easa claims to be a"master" hypnotist and previously stated
he maintains no records and could not recall Galt. Von Koss now advises
he has found a notation showing that Eric s. Galt was in his office, 1/4/08,
at 2 am. for a hypnotte session that lasted forty-five minutes.

Legat Ottawa furnished the following information. The room
clerk who formerly worked at 2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada,
Province of Quebec, has been located in Windsor, Ontario. His name is
Quintel. He recalls Eric Galt and states he can identify him. He indicates
that drawings appearing recently in the Canadian press de not look like Galt.

He stated he did not have any explanation as to why the name
was written on the back of the ledgerbut he believes that such a notation
was made by Galt himself. As Quintel recalls Galt lived in Apartment 10
for about one and one-half months during 1967. Quintel believed that this
was probably August and September but he could be mistaken. He was
under the Impression that Calt had worked at Expo 67 (this is why he thoughtitwas during August and September that Galt was there as the Expo closed
in September of 1967). When be left Galt stated that be was returning to the
United States to care for some sick relatives.

Quintel indicated that Galt, upon arriving at the apartment, had
asked about parking facilities and was quite irritated when he was advised
that parking facilities were available but there would be an additional charge

-2- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

of $20 a month. Quintel thought that Calt had been referred to an Esse
service station nearby which had parking facilities. He further advised
that Galt had bought a suit of clothes from the Tip Top Shop. He stated
that Galt was a quiet man and had only two visitors that he could recall,
both of them "olderly women" about 40 to 42 years old.

The records are being reviewed again at the apartment in
Montreal to try to obtain further information concerning Galt. In the event
Galt did work at Kapo 67 it would have been necessary for him to be
photographed to obtain an identification card and a would have been
necessary for him to have a work permit If he were an American citizen.
These are being checked.

Jimmie Garner, manager of the hippie rooming house in
Atlanta where Galt roomed from 3/24/68 to 4/5/68, selected Galt's
photograph without hesitation from agroup of nine photographs and
said, "This is the best I've seen. If this isn't Call, # sure looks like him.

Continuing investigation at Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico,
where Galt has been placed from 10/19/67 to 11/13/67, indicates that
Galt spent the night of 11/0/07 with awoman tentatively identified as
Alteia or Elisa Arellano Torres, last known to reside at Contreras
Medellin 77, Guadalajara, Jalisco. Efforts are being made to have her
located and interviewed.

A local complaint charging Galt with murder was reportedly
filed at Memphis, 4/17/68, after Federal process was obtained at
Birmingham.

ACTION:

Intensive Investigation is continuing throughout the field to
effect the apprehension of Galt.

.. 
. ' 

-
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Mr. DeLoach April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long

1 - Mr. Martindale
1Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. McGowan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Information had been received on 4/12/68 from Walter Lane
Balley, owner of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry, Memphis,
Tennessee, (the motel at which King was staying when killed) that a
representative of the District Attorney, Garrison, in New Orisans had
contacted Balley and requested an interview. Bailey did not recall
the name of the individual who had requested the appointment with him.

ACTION:

In connection with the current investigation, the Memphis
Office has recontacted Mr. Bailey and Bailey has advised that he had
not been recontacted by the individual and had not heard anything further.
Bailey stated that in the event he did hear anything he would advise the
Memphis Office.
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Mr. DeLoach April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1- Mr. Long

1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. McGowan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Information had been received on 4/12/68 from Walter Lane
Bailey, owner of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry, Memphis,
Tennessee, (the motel at which King was staying when killed) that a
representative of the District Attorney, Garrison, in New Orleans had
contacted Balley and requested an interview. Bailey did not recall
the name of the individual who had requested the appointment with him.

ACTION:

In connection with the current investigation, the Memphis
Office has recontacted Mr. Bailey and Balley has advised that he had
not been recontacted by the individual and had not heard anything further.
Bailey stated that in the event be did hear anything he would advise the
Memphis Office.
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Mr. DeLeach April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 -Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDenough
1 - Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Lather
King, Jr., on 4/4/68.

SAC Robert Jensen of the Memphis Office has advised
that he was contacted by Inspector M. E. Zachary of the Memphis
Police Department. Memphis authorities have obtained a warrant
for the arrest of Galt on a murder charge but are desirous of meeting
with the FBI so that the matter can be presented to a local grand jury.
Inspector Zachary advised that the Attorney General of the Memphis
District, Phil Canale, is desirous of presenting the matter to a grand
jury as soon as possible. Inspector Zachary has advised that
perhaps Canale would be calling the Attorney General concerning
this matter.

It is noted that the Memphis Police Department is
aware of the Items which were abandoned near the scene of the
shooting in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. These articles
had first been turned over to the Memphis Police and were made
available to the FBIby Inspector Zachary. It has been publicly
stated in the press that the FBI has traced the rifle to a gun shop in
Birmingham, Alabama, and also that the telescopic sight which
was mounted on the rifle hadbeen purchased from the same dealer.
The Memphis police are, ofcourse, aware that the bineculars
abandoned at the scone were purchased in Memphis, Teanessee.

It has also been publicly stated that Galt is the owner
of a 1966 white Mustang which had been abandoned in Atlanta
and was located on 4/11/88.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Inspector Zachary and the Memphis Police Department
have been most cooperative. They turned the original material over
to us which they found abandoned at the scene of the crime. They
could have retained this if they desired to; however, they did pact.
They turned it over to the FBI Office in Memphis. The Prosecutor
has filed murder charges against Galt, which are presently outstanding.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

It is recommonded the SAC at Memphis advise the Prosecutor
of information which is contained in our press release. In the event he
asks for a report in order to present the matter to a grand jury, he should
be advised the FBI is presently conducting an all-out investigation in the
matter and at the appropriate time will cooperatefully.
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Mr. DeLeach April 18, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Roses 1 - Mr. Rowen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough
1 Mr. Long

This is the case involving the murder ofMartin Luther
King, Jr., on 4/4/68.

SAC Robert Jensen of the Memphis Office has advised
that he was contacted by Inspector N. E. Zachary of the Memphis
Police Department. Memphis authorities have obtained a warrant
for the arrest of Galt on R murder charge but are desirous of meeting
with the FBI so that the matter can bepresented to a local grand jury.
Inspector Zachary advised that the Attorney General of the Memphis
District, Phil Casale, is desirous of presenting the matter to a grand
jury as soon as possible. Inspector Zachary has advised that
perhaps Canale would be calling the Attorney General concerning
this matter.

It is noted that the Memphis Police Department is
aware of the items which were abandoned near the scene of the
shooting in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. These articles
had first been turned over to the Memphis Policeand were made
available to the FBIby Inspector Zachary. It has been publicly
stated in the press that the FBI has traced the rifle to a gun shop in
Birmingham, Alabama, and also that the telescopic sight which
was mounted on the rifle had been purchased from the same dealer.
The Memphis police are, of course, aware that the binoculars
abandoned at the scene were purchased in Memphis, Tennessee.

It has also been publicly stated that Galt is the owner
of a 1966 white Mustang which had been abandoned inAtlanta
and was located OR 4/11/68.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

Inspector Zachary and the Memphis Police Department
have been most cooperative. They turned the original material over
to us which they found absadoned at the scene of the crime. They
could have retained this if they desired to; however, they did poot.
They turned it over to the FBI Office in Memphis. The Prosecutor
has filed murder charges against Galt, which are presently outstanding.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

It is recommended the SAC at Memphis advise the Prosecuter
of information which is contained in our press release. In the event he
asks for a report in order to present the matter to a grand jury, he should
be advised the FBI ispresently conducting an all-out investigation in the
matter and at the appropriate time will cooperate fully.
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Mr. Rosen April 17, 1968

1 - Mr. Rosen
C. L. McGowan 1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. Martindale
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough

DMr. Long
1 - Mr. McGowan

Moss L. Innes, Legat Ottawa, telephonically furnished the
following information. The room clerk who formerly worked at
2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada, Province of Quebec,
has been located inWindsor, Ontario. His name is Quintel. He recalls
Eric Galt and states he can identify him. He indicates that drawings
appearing recently in the Canadian press do not look like Galt.

He stated he did not have any explanation as to why the name
was written on the back of the ledger but he believes that such a notation
was made by Galt himself. As Quintel recalls Galt lived in Apartment 18
for about one and one-half months during 1967. Quintel believed that
this was probably August and September but he could be mistaken. He
was under the impression that Galt had worked at Expo 67 (this is why
he thought it was during August and September that Galt was there as
the Expo closed in September of 1967). When he left Galt stated that
he was returning to the United States to care for some sick relatives

Quintel indicated that Galt, upon arriving at the apartment,
had asked about parking facilities and was quite irritated when he was
advised that parking facilities were available but there would be an
additional charge of $20 a month. Quintel thought that Gait had been
referred to an Esso service station nearby which had parking facilities.
He further advised that Galt had bought asuit of clothes from the Tip
Top Shop. He stated that Galt was a quiet man and had only two visitors
that he could recall, both of them "elderly women" about 40 to 42 years old.

Innes advised that they are reviewing the records again at the
apartment in Montreal to try to obtain further information concerning Galt.
In the event Galt did work at Expo 67 itwould have been necessary for him
to be photographed to obtain an identification card and it would have been
necessary for him to have a work permit if he were an American citizen.
These are being checked.
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Mechanical Section April 17, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
Director, FBI 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
ERIC STARVO GALT 1 - Mr. McGowan
ALSO KNOWN AS - FUGITIVE 1 - Mr. McDonough
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 1. Mr. Long

1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 $ Mr. Cale
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sellivan

There is attached for preparation and distribution a draft of
a Wanted Flyer concerning Eric Starvo Galt. This is the individual who
is being sought in connection with the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr..
on April 4, 1968, in Memphis, Tennessee.

Based on our Investigation a Federal warrant has been issued
at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charging Calt with conspiring to
interfere with the constitutional rights of a citizen (Title 18, U. 8. Code,
Section 241).

One hundred copies of the Wanted Flyer should be seat to all
offices air mail special delivery. Regular allotments should be forwarded
air mail.

Enclosure

Editives
(13)
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Mr. DeLoach April 17, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. McDonough
1 Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

When Eric S. Galt enrolled in a locksmithing course, 7/31/67,
he gave his address as 2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada,
and it appears that he received mail directed to his address by the
locksmithing school. Canadian sources have advised that this address
consists of 40 or 50 apartments, that Galt is unknown there, and the
restal office has no record of his tenancy. In reviewing rental records,
however, a notation was found on the back of a page listing the name
and address "Eric S. Galt, 507 Chestnut Street, Kansas City." The
employee who made the notation is no longer there and is presently
located in Windsor, Ontario, Canada. Present employees believe the
notation indicates that Galt contacted the office on 3/1/67 to inquire
about reserving a room. Canadian sources are locating the former
employee in Catario for interview and are also checking various public
and government records throughout Canada for any record of Galt.

AtKansas City it has been determined that the building at
507 Chestnut Street was torn down several years ago for a freeway.
Intensive investigation which is proceeding at Kansas City has not yet
located any record of Galt.

A confidential racial source has advised the Los Angeles
Office that on 4/16/08 a representative of Drew Pearson and reportersfor "Newsweek" contacted Dr. Theodore Evans and his wife Dodle (with
whom Martin Luther King, Jr., had a relationship) on a fishing expedition
to determine the nature of their relationship with King. Dr. Evans told
reporters his wife had been friendly with King. According to the source

WLMives (12) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

Evans and his wife are extremely upset over the interviews by the
press. Pearson's man and "Newsweek" are allegedly still "sosing
around in Los Angeles."

Galt was registered at Hotel File, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco,
Mexico, 10/19/67 to 11/6/67. It has now been determined he registered
at the Tropicana Hotel, Puerto Vallarta, 11/7/07 and checked out 11/13/07.
Luis Garcia, bartender at Hotel Geena, Puerto Vallarta, states he was
acquainted with Galt for a few days in Puerto Vallarta. Galt told Garcia
he had been in the Army for nine years serving as a driver or chauffeur
but had not previously been out of the United States. Garcia said he
terminated his brief association with Galt when Galt indicated an interest
in obtaining marijuana.

An office of the Pledmont Laundry is just around the corner
from the Atlanta rooming house used by Galt. Laundry records show
Eric Galt, no address given, brought in nine laundry items and three
dry cleaning items between 9 a. 12. and 10 a. m. on 4/1/68. All items
were picked up by the customer on 4/5/68 shortly after 9 a. 11. The
dry cleaning Items included a black check sport coat, gray trousers and
a black tie with tan and brown stripes. The laundry was marked
EGC 83 with an indelible pencil. The dry cleaning was marked with a
removable tag showing a figure 8 over the number 755. R is noted Galt
also had a necktie dry cleaned while in Les Angeles.

Richard Genzalez, fellow bartending student from 1/19/68
to 3/2/68, says Galt told him he had been in Mexico for about three years,
exact time not stated. lie said he liked Mexico and planned to return.
Gensales stated he understood from Calt that he planned to go to Birmingham
after graduating from bartending school to visit a brother for two weeks.
Galt indicated to Gonzalez he had been a chef in the Merchant Marines
on a seagoing vessel. He never mentioned any other type of employment
or members of his family. Gonzalez said Galt was right-handed when
mixing drinks.

Thomas Lau, director of the bartending school, said that Galt
can speak only a few words of Spanish. Re now recalls Galt mentioned
he had lived in Fuerto Vallarta, Mexico, for about three years.

Sharon Rhoads, part time dancing instructor at the dancing
school at Long Beach, California, which has previously been mentioned,

-2- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

recalled giving instructions to Galt between December, 1967, and the
middle of February, 1968. She describes him as an introvert, very shy
with crowds and with women, and said he would not talk about his pastor background. She believed Galt had visited a brother in Louisiana in
January, 1968, and he said he had formerly owned a bar in Mexico but
sold it shortly before coming to Los Angeles. She states that Calt signed
his name left-handed and had "pretty" blue eyes.

When enrolling in bartending school at Los Angeles, 1/19/68,
Calt showed employment as "Mr. Willard," 751 South Figuerea Street,
Los Angeles. No record of either Willard or Galt can be located at
this address.

ACTION:

All phases of this investigation are continuing to receive
top priority attention.
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Federal Bureau of Inv gation
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Mr. Rosen April 17, 1968

1 Mr. LongC.L. McGowan

MURKIN

ASAC Mason G. Working, Kansas City Office, has advised that
they have located a birth record for one James Eugene Gault, born
7-20-31, at St. Louis, Missouri. He requested a check of Identification
Division files for any prints.

Ford in the Identification Division advised they have a record on
James Eugene Gault, FBI # 171 119 c, who was born on 7-20-31, in
St. Louis, Missouri, is 73 inches tall, has brown eyes and brown hair,
weighs 168, and has slender build.

He has one arrest on 10-6-65, by Sheriff's Office, Poplar Bluff,
Missouri, petty larceny, no disposition given. This individual was
fingerprinted as an applicant to carry arms on 2-14-56, by St. Louis
Police Department. He was fingerprinted by CivilService Commission
at VA Hospital, Jefferson Barracks, Missouri, as applicant for job as
plumber-purchase and hire-WAE No. 958-161-55. His address at that
time was given 9957 Lark Street, Lemay, Missouri.

There is no photo in file.

ACTION:

Latent Fingerprint Section was requested to compare James Eugene
Gault's fingerprints with unidentified latents this case.

Above information from the Identification Division record was
furnished to Security Patrol Clerk Gene Thomeczek, Kansas City Office,
per request ASAC Working.

HEH:hw
(2)

ADDENDUM: HEH:hw 4-17-68

Bruder, Latent Fingerprint Section, advised Gault's prints compared
with unidentified latents this case and are not identical. Kansas City Office
advised.
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:Mr. Rosen 

c. L. McGowan 

MURKIN 
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Aprll 17, 1968 

'tC::9,Mr. Long 
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Mr. DeLoach April 17, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLeach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Conrad
1 - Mr. Sullivan

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

When Eric S. Galt enrolled ina locksmithing course, 7/31/07,
he gave his address as 2589 Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada,
and it appears that he received mail directed to his address by the
locksmithing school. Canadian sources have advised that this address
consists of 40 or 50 apartments, that Galt is unknown there, and the
rental office has no record of his tenancy. In reviewing rental records,
however, a notation was found on the back of a page listing the name
and address "Eric S. Galt, 507 Chestnut Street, Kansas City." The
employee who made the notation is no longer there and is presently
located inWindsor, Ontarie, Canada. Present employees believe the
notation indicates that Galt contacted the office on 8/1/67 to inquire
about reserving a room. Canadian sources are locating the former
employee inCatario for interview and are also checking various public
and government records throughout Canada for any record of Calt.

At Kansas City it has been determined that the building at
507 Chestnut Street was torn down several years ago for a freeway.
Intensive investigation which is proceeding at Kansas City has not yet
located any record of Galt.

A confidential racial source has advised the Los Angeles
Office that on 4/16/08 a representative of Drew Pearson and reportersfor "Newsweek" contacted Dr. Theodore Evans and his wife Dodle (with
whom Martin Luther King, Jr., had a relationship) on a fishing expedition
to determine the nature of their relationship with King. Dr. Evans told
reporters his wife had been friendly with King. According to the source

WLMives (12) CONTINUED - OVER
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